

THE AMERICAN SCHOOL OF BARCELONA

Schedule of Fees 2022-2023

APPLICATION FEE (ONE-TIME FEE)

The application fee is required for all new applicants and is valid for up to two years.

Application Fee* (Non-refundable)	
New students	250 €
*Valid for up to 2 years	

MATRICULATION FEE (PAID ANNUALLY)

All families pay the annual matriculation fee per each child enrolled. It is due within 2 weeks of acceptance, or before the student's first day of class, whichever is sooner. For returning students, it is due by February 28 in order to guarantee the student's spot for the following school year.

Annual Matriculation Fee (Non-refundable)		
Grade	Family Rate*	Corporate Rate**
All grades	975 €	1.170 €

CAPITAL LEVY (ONE-TIME FEE)

Parents who enroll their children at ASB pay a capital levy per each child enrolled. It is due in full within 6 weeks of acceptance, or before the student's first day of class, whichever is sooner.

Capital Levy (One-time fee, non-refundable)			
Grade	Family Rate*	Corporate Rate**	
PK3, PK4, K5	3.000 €	3.450 €	
Grades 1-12	6.000€	6.900 €	

^{*}Family rate - The rate the family pays.

TUITION (PAID ANNUALLY)

Tuition may be paid in 12 monthly installments from July to June or in 4 quarterly installments in July, October, January, and April. Payments should be made by direct debit from a Spanish bank account. For new students admitted after June 15, the tuition will be billed in 10 monthly installments starting in September.

If a student is accepted for the beginning of the school year and then is unable to start until a later date, for whatever reason, the tuition will not be prorated and the full amount will be due

	Annual Tuition	
Grade	Family Rate*	Corporate Rate**
PK3 half day option	8.523 €	10.234 €
PK3, PK4, K5	12.792 €	15.353 €
Grades 1-5	17.077 €	20.527 €
Grades 6-8	18.500 €	22.267 €
Grades 9-12	22.515€	27.066 €

Optional Fees (based on 2020-21 rates, subject to change)		subject to change)
Lunch	165 €/month	1,650 €/year

Bus	Round trip	One way
Barcelona	175 €/month	130 €/month
Sant Cugat	185 €/month	135 €/month
Sitges	205 €/month	135 €/month

SEMESTER-ONLY STUDENTS

For new students who plan to enroll for only one semester and who are accepted on or before July 15, the family will be responsible for the full year's tuition. For students accepted after July 15, only the proportional tuition must be paid.

RETURNING STUDENTS

For students returning to ASB, their previous tuition rate will be guaranteed for a maximum of two school years, from the time they left. After three years away, current tuition prices would apply.

For current ASB secondary students who wish to spend a semester abroad, the family will only be responsible for the tuition during the student's months of attendance at ASB. In all other situations, the full year's tuition will be due on a monthly basis in order to continue to reserve the student's spot.

EARLY WITHDRAWALS & REFUNDS

Any changes regarding enrollment or length of stay must be communicated in writing. In all cases, families must give three months' notice before their expected departure date. This means the family will be responsible for three additional months' tuition, following the communication date.

For changes in enrollment for the following school year, families must communicate their intention to leave by June 1st in order to receive a full refund of the tuition and/or lunch fees that have been prepaid.

Any changes communicated after June 1 st have a three months' tuition early departure penalty fee.

Please note that the capital levy and matriculation fees are always non-refundable regardless of the communication date.

LATE PAYMENT OF FEES

Bills are expected to be paid within two weeks from the date of issue. Late payment of fees will incur a 2% monthly administrative surcharge for late collection procedures, from 60 days. Repeated delays will incur ASB policy sanctions.

DISCOUNTS

Prepayment of Tuition/Lunch Fees by February 28, 4% discount.

by June 30, 2% discount.

Three or More Children <u>Simultaneously</u> Enrolled

- 10% discount on the tuition and capital levy for the third child. Note that the capital levy discount does not apply in Early Childhood.
- 20% discount on the tuition and capital levy for each additional child.

Children of Alumni Who <u>Graduated</u> from ASB

Application fee waived. 2.000 € discount on the capital levy in grades 1-12.

^{**}Corporate rate - The rate payable by a corporation that is paying on behalf of the family.